Dr. Sc. Damir Primorac (born September 24, 1969) is an associate professor at the University Department of Forensic Sciences of the University of Split and the Faculty of Law of the University of Mostar. He graduated from the Faculty of Law in Split in 1993, where he obtained mr.sc. in 1997. He received his doctorate at the Faculty of Law in Zagreb in 2007. From 1996 to 2005 he worked as a judge at the Municipal Court in Split, and from 2005 to 2008 at the Split County Court. For a time, he worked as a deputy president of the Municipal Court in Split. He was president of the Judge's council of the Split County Court. During 2000, he spent two months in vocational training in the United States (Connecticut and Illinois). Honorary citizen of Crystal Lake, Illinois, USA. In 2003 he passed a notary exam. From 1999 to 2005, he was the President of the Civil Service Tribunal for County Offices in the Zadar County, Sibenik-Knin County, Splitsko-Dalmatinska County, and Dubrovačko-Neretvanska County. At the end of 2008 he founded the Law Firm "Primorac i partneri" d.o.o. headquartered in Split and the Zagreb office, and since then has been working as a lawyer. By resolution of the Croatian Bar Association, he was recognized by his specialty in the field of criminal law. He is a regular member and a member of the Presidency of the Croatian Academy of Sciences. He is a principal lecturer for the course Criminal Procedure Law II at the University Department of Forensic Sciences of the University of Split and for the course Sport Misdemeanor Law at the Faculty of Law, University of Split. Lecturer at the Postgraduate Doctoral Study in Legal Sciences - criminal law sciences at the Faculty of Law, University of Mostar, the holder of two courses -Criminal Procedure Law and Criminalistics. He is a member of the American Academy of Forensic Sciences. From 2000 to 2016 he was a member of the American Judges Association. He is a member of the Election Complaints Commission of the Croatian Football Association. From 2007 to 2018 he was the president of the Arbitration of the Croatian Football Association, from 2013 to 2018. President of the Appeals Commission of the Football Association of the County of Splitsko-dalmatinska. From 2015 to 2016 he was a member of the Pardon Commission of the Republic of Croatia. He is the author of two books and a large number of scientific and professional articles in the field of criminal proceedings, criminal law and sport misdemeanor law. He has participated in numerous international and domestic scientific and professional events. A veteran of the Homeland War.